Manipur Police

- 13. Action taken: Since the above information reveals Commission of Offence(s) LisFas1 mentioned at Item No.:
- (1) Registered the case and took up the investigation / or
- (2) Directed (Name of I.O.): Mrs. Babitarani Swain

Rank: IPS

No.

to take up the Investigation:

- (3) Refused investigation due to:
- (4) Transferred to P.S.:

District:

on point of Jurisdiction.

F.I.R. read over to the complainant / informant, admitted to be correctly recorded and a copy given to the complainant / informant, free of cost.

R. O. A. C.

14. Signature / Thumb impression of the complainant / informant

Signature of Officer in Charge Police Station: Porompat P.S. Name: RK. Chingkhiu Bonang

Rank: Sub-Inspector.

No.:

15. Date and time of Dispatch to the Court: 18/10/2024.

Pureiromba Khongnang Makhong, Imphal East. While the unknown persons were being detained and try Manipher Robice verified, a large nos. of mob approached towards our CDO team and enquired why the detainees are being detained. The labelian behaviour of the detainees seems very disturbing and perturbed and this attracted suspicion on them. Considering the situation and importance of further verification, our CDO personnel further detained the two unknown persons and bring them along with their belongings at the office of CDO/IE Unit at Porompat, Imphal East District for further thorough verification and checking. On reaching the office of CDO/IE Unit i.e. Porompat, Imphal East, further verification of the detainees were conducted.

On verification, the driver of the scooter identified himself as one; Mutum Inao Meitei (31 years) S/o M. Tochamu Meitei of Chalou Mamang Leikai, Imphal East District and the pillion rider identified himself as one, Khwairakpam Rajen Singh (25 years) S/o (Late) Kh. Thoibi Singh of Churachandpur Zou Veng, Khuga Tampak, Churachandpur District. A/p – Mekola Bazar, Imphal West. On checking the driver of the scooter (Inao); one sling bag containing a sum of Rs. 4000/- (four thousands rupees only), one wallet containing a sum or Rs. 600/- (six hundred rupees and one AADHAR card, two nos. of mobile phone were found and recovered from his possession. One mobile phone, One AADHAR card and sum of Rs. 3, 000/- (three thousand rupees) were found and recovered from the right side pant pocket of the pillion rider (Rajen).

On verification, the detainees stated that they are active members of the outfit KCP-PWG group and presently working under the command of one Mr. Korou of KCP (PWG) group. On further verification, the detainees stated that on the advice of the said Mr. Korou of KCP (PWG) group, they had made monetary demand to the various govt. offices, schools and pharmacy shops located at Imphal area and collected a huge amount of money for raising their party fund. They further stated that, on the advice of the said Mr. Korou of KCP-PWG group, today they came to collect extortion money from one institute located at Porompat, Imphal East.

So, both the detainees (Mutum Inao Meitei and Khwairakpam Rajen Singh) were arrested from the spot i.e. Porompat, Office of CDO/IE Unit at 11:15 a.m. and seized; (i) one sling bag containing a sum of Rs. 4, 000/- (four thousands rupees only), (ii) one wallet containing a sum of Rs. 600/- (six hundred rupees and one AADHAR card, (iii) one mobile phone (Realme 7i) bearing IMEI No. 860990041128019/16 and 860990041128001/16 along with one Jio SIM Card bearing no. 89918650400133086548, (iv) one mobile phone (Micromax -412) bearing IMEI No. 358703104696205 and 358703104696213 along with one Vodafone-Idea SIM Card bearing no. 89910273214001216606GE and (v) one scooter, black in colour, having regd. no. MN-06SC/7733, bearing Engine no. MET0000DAWM039510 and Chassis no. M449M320731 from the possession of the arrestee Mutum Inao Meitei by observing due formalities at 11:20 p.m. from the spot i.e. Porompat, Office of CDO/IE Unit.

One mobile phone (Hero - SHAKTI) bearing IMEI no. 356904482036038 & 356904482036046 along with one Airtel SIM Card bearing no. 8991160990026115081U, One AADHAR card and a sum of Rs. 3, 000/- (three thousand rupees) were seized from the possession of the arrestee (Khwairakpam Inao Singh) from the spot i.e. Porompat, Office of CDO/IE Unit at 11:25 p.m. by observing necessary formalities.

Therefore, the arrested persons along with the seized items are being handed over to you for taking up further necessary legal procedures against them.

Yours faithfully,

Imphal, the 18th October, 2024.

(S. Lolindro Singh) SI of Imphal West District Police Now attached with CDO/IE Unit.

Manipur Police

No.		Chingamathak Pisum Leirak IW	I.I.F
1	Present Address	Chingamathak Pisum Leirak IW	
2	Permanent Address		

(k) Phone Number: 9612686773

7. Details of known/suspected/unknown accused with full particulars:

		Deletive's Name	Present Address
Name	Alias		Chalou Mamang
Mutum Inao Meitei (31)		Meitei	Leikai IE Churachandpur Zou
Khwairakpam, Rajen Singh		Late Kh. Thoibi Singh	Veng Khuga Tampak CCP-District a/p
(20)			Mekola Bazar IW
	Name Mutum Inao Meitei (31)	Name Alias Mutum Inao Meitei (31) Khwairakpam, Rajen Singh	Mutum Inao Meitei (31) Khwairakpam, Rajen Singh M. Tochamu Meitei Late Kh. Thoibi Singh

- 8. Reasons for delay in reporting by the complainant / informant:-
- 9. Particulars of properties of interest:

SI.	Property	Property	Description	Value (in Rs.)
No.	Category	Type		N/A
1	N/A	76.7.7.A	N/A	

- 10. Total value of Property (In Rs. /-)
- 11. Inquest Report / U.D. Case No., if any:

Sl. No.	UIDB No.	

12. First Information Contents:

The Officer-in-Charge, Porompat Police Station, Imphal-East District, Manipur. Sub:- Report.

I have the honour to report that today i.e. 18^{th} October, 2024 at about 9:50 a.m. received a specific information about the presence of some active members of the outfit KCP at Porompat area of Imphal East District with an intent to commit prejudicial activities like extortion of money from the general public. Acting on the said input, teams of CDO Imphal East Unit led by myself assisted by SL B. Debson Singh of CDO/IE Unit-under the command of Inspt. Kh. Henery Singh, OC-CDO/IE Unit under the supervision of Shri. Kh. Herojit Singh, MPS Addl. SP(Ops)IE conducted a mobile frisking and checking to the suspected passersby at Porompat near TV tower, Imphal East District.

In that, one suspected scooter was spotted coming from northern side (Lamlong Bazar) towards our frisking and checking point Our CDO personnel warned the unknown persons to stop the scooter but instead of paying heed to the warning to stop, the driver of the scooter drive more speedily and escaped from our frisking and checking point. Immediately, our CDO team chased the escaping unknown persons and overpowered and stopped their scooter at Konung Mamang near

FIRST INFORMATION REPORT (Under Section 173 B.N.S.S)

1. DISTRICT : IMPHAL EAST.

P.S. POROMPAT

YEAR: 2024

FIR NO. 511(10)2024 PRT-PS

Date and time of FIR: 18/10/2024 at 5 pm.

SL. No.	Acts.	Sections
	UA(P) ACT.	17/20

3. (a) Occurrence of Offence:

Day: Friday

Date from: 18/10/2024

Date to: 18/10/2024

Time Period:

Time from: 9.50 am

Time to: 11.25 am

(b) Information received at PS:

Date: 18/10/2024

Time: 5 pm.

(c) General Diary Reference: Entry No. 25 /PRT-PS/2024 Date & Time :- 18/10/2024 at 5 pm.

4. Type of information: Received information.

5. Place Occurrence: Office of the Commando Imphal East Porompat.

(a) Direction and Distance from PS: 1 km East

Beat:

(b)Address: Porompat Imphal East District, Manipur.

(c) In Case Outside the limit of this Police Station, then Name of P.S:

6. Complainant/ Informant:

(a) Name: Sarungbam Lolindro Singh.

(b) S/O, D/O, W/O, :- S. Biren Singh

(c) Date / Year of Birth:- 12/02/1985

(d) Nationality: India

(e) UID No.: -

(f) Passport No.

(g) Date of issue:

Place of issue:

(h) ID Details (Ration Card, Voter ID Card, Passport, UID No., Driving License, PAN)

SL. No.	ID Туре	ID No.
1.	Service I Card	067981

(i) Occupation: - Government Employee

(j)Address:-

SL. **Address Type** Address